DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsahdakees

October 26, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO : Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)
/’// V‘\\ . ‘
FROM : (/

. = -~ ‘
{7V Corde¥'Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Chilchinbeto Chapter, Dennehotso Chapter, and Kayenta Chapter-
SUBJECT . ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Parrish Region

L Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Chilchinbeto Chapter, Dennehotso ~ U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Chapter, and Kayenta Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027

Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJY-62-23; CAP-13-23 §  8:802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date
il. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:
K2115253 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115260
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $1,461,400.38 $5,150,673.65 to $6,612,074.03
AMOUNT FROM TO
r~ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

~  Contract / Agreement - Date executec
—  NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-62-23

M. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Shaandiin
Parrish Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Parrish Region totals $6,612,074.03. Information on Section |. of
Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective
Council Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7100 » Fax: (928)871-4025



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN
counciL pELEGATE: Hon, Shaandiin Parrish Exhibit A
cHApPTERS: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta
FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZI:DRY DOJ REVIEW # | AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in
CAP-13-23 on May 4, 2023 $5,150,673.65
Division of Community | *Chilchinbeto Chilchinbeto Chapter Septic Tank Divsion of Community | 5 5 HK0249
016U Development Chapter Clean-Out Project Development $ 125,345.00
Division of Community { *Chitchinbet Chilchinbeto Chapter Purch f F350 | Division of Community {1 4 1
\(11\5154 Development 'Chapter' &0 For'd Tlru ok p renase o Devetopment HKO049 $ 80,000.00
e ) Division of Community | *Chilchinbeto Chilchinbeto. Chapter House: Divisian of Community | 9 29 HK0440
W‘mg Development Chapter Renovation Project Development $ 50,000.00
<11 Division of Community | *Chilchinbeto Chilchinbeto Chapter Purchase of 3500 Dodge | Division of Community 55 HK0492
M,l\ﬂg'b Development Chapter et | Truck w/300-Gallon Septic ServiceTank Project | Pevelopment $ 180,000.00
Division of Community § * - 4 Division of Community | g _
V\’L“ﬂ’ﬁ Developmont Kayenta Chapteur gfosgzr;:a Chapter Purchase of Backhoe Development 6.1 HK0285-2 $ 206,055.38
¥ Division of Communily | *Chilchinbiats Chilchinbeto Chapter Hire of.Contractor far Ground | Division of Community .
@“515% Development Y C%:Lizlrnbem Prep for Housing and Operational Service Project | Development : 2.15 HiK0606 $ 500,000.00
Division of Community | *Chilchinbeto Chitchinbete Chapter Completion of Unfinished [ Division of Community | 5 18 HK0608
_w-mr’ﬁ Development Chapter Homes for §-Senior Members Project Development $ 300,000-00 _
6744 Division of Community | *Chilchinbeto Chilchinbeto Chapter Purchase of Division of Community | & 4 HK0615
I Development Chapter 18-Feet Flatbed Trailer Project Development $ 20,000.00
UNALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 2 190.265.07
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Naton Central Govem_ment‘ may award funding to LQA—Certiﬁed TOTAL: | $ 8.802,340.00 '
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain ! !

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1



The Navajo Nation DR.BuuU NYGREN Presient
Yideeskgadi Nitsdhdkees RICHFLLE MIONTOYA vice Presipent

SR
T o Arkrsatine e " .

August 4, 2023 AN

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker

Navajo Nation Council b
Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: (]Y-62-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'tydti” Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Amending CAP-
13-23, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegnte Region Project Plan for Honorable Shaandiin Parrish's
Delegate Region (Chapters: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta), to Include Additional Projects for this Delegate
Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-62-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Parrish’s Delegate Region in the amount of $1,461,400.38,

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, | encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 20624. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding,

Now let’s get to work!

Sincerel

Dr. Bl Nygren, Presig
THE NAVAJO NATION

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515  Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



CuY-62-23

. RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IVATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
AMENDING CAP-13-23, THE ©NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE SHAANDIIN PARRISH’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CHILCHINBETO, DENNEHOTSO, KAYENTA), TO
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(3). . .

B. The Naabik’/iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed. resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council., 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution Ne. CJIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFREF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §8 1005(C) (20}, {(11), and {(12}.

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-13-23, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable
Shaandiin Parrish’'s Delegate Region (Chapter: Chilchinbeto,
Dennehotso, Kayenta) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council
resolution and signed inte law by the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164{a)}{17), and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005{C) (10), (11), and (12). '

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A, Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO WNATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY

Page 1 of 5



CIY-62-23

PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED -HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

. CJIN-28-22, Section Three, states, in part and-among othé:
“things, that ' '

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand orie hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided egually between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in tlie amount of eight million eight hundred two
thougsand three hundred forty dollars (§8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delégate Region.
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resclution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
.« .. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-25-
22, Section Three (D). .

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, &hall manage and
administer funds and. Delegate Region Project Plans- on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. 'The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain-
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (58,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F). '

Page 2 of 5



CIY-62-23

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall didentify dits
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CIY-41-21'g NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Threé
(L} (5) and (L) (6). B :

C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP- 13-~ 23 AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE SHAANDIIN PARRISH’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CHILCHINBETO, DENNEHOTSO, KAEENTA),
wasg signed into law by the President of the Navajo. Natlon on
May 4, 2023.

D. CAP-13~23, Section Four, states that:

1. BAmendments to this leglslatlon or to the Delegate Reglon
Project Plan approved herein shall only be - -adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A} (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

E. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Shaandiin Parrish’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Shaandiin Parrish’s Delegate Reégion Projects Plan does
not exceed the amount of 58,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-
22, Section Three (F}. '

F. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Shaandiin Parrish's
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Natlon Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Shaandiin
Parrish’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Chllchznbeto, Dennehotso,
Kayenta) as set forth in Exhibit a.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CAP—J.S'—23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL

RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE SHAANDIIN
PARRISH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CHILCHINBETO, DENNEHOTSO,
KAYENTA), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navaje Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Shaandiin Parrish’s Delegate Region
{Chapters: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Xayenta) set forth in
Exhibit A, '

Page 3 of 5



CIJY~62-23

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved. herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY~41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BFS~31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate

: Region Project Plan; and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during thelir. eligibility
determination{s). o :

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Bmendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Reglon Progeﬁt
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N. N_C, §§
1005(C) (10), (11}, and (12). o :

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12). '

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisioens
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navaj¢ Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25*" Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 20 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 19th day of July 2023.

e B
Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25th Navajo Nation Council

7|27 /23

DATE'

Motion: Honorable Amber Kanazbah Crotty
Second: Honorable Helena Nez Begay

Page 4 of 5



Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005 _ {C){10), on this

¥ day of Ahsul— , 2023.

@V/( .
—"Buli Nygren, . gézﬁgn£>
Navajo Nation
I, bhereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §

1005 (C) (11), on this _ day

of s 2023 for the

reason(s) expressed in the attached

letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the

Pregident by vote of the Navajo

People in 2009, on this day
of _ , 2023,

‘Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

. CJY-62-23



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE B
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 3.9

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attomay General
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 606

Date & Time Received: 6/28/23 at  13:23

Entity Requesting FRF: Chilchinbeto Chapter

Title of Project: Contractual for Ground Prep for Housing and Operational Service

Administrative Oversight: DCD

Amount of Funding Requested: $500,000

Eligibility Determination:

FRF eligible

RF ineligible
-~ dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

1) Public Health and Economic Impact Bz) Premium Pay

3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.15, Long-term Housing Security: Affordable Housing

P.O. Box 2010 « Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 828-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Inel glbility Reasons/Paragraphs S.E;a_)-(i_ﬁ)'of FRF
‘Procedures); S

%Missing Form _ 'EtExpenduture Plan mcomplete
' 'upporting-documenthtiun missing o :Dunds will fot be obhgated by
[_|Project will not be completed by 12/3 112026 12/31/2024.
Ineligible purpose _ o Dlnc_crte_ct Signatory .
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [tnconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

0 make a proper determination

Othcr Comments:

Namc ofDOJ Rev;e‘yer' Rudy Anaya, Tax and F!nance Unit

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: - . .41/& &

Disclaimers:

If addlitional information has been requested and you wish 1o provide it, please resubinit ali the requzred forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Elig:bmty Determinution process, Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubinission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please bé aware that under Resalition BFS-31-21 a Project or Progrmn can only be reviewed twice,

therefore it is eritical that you include ol the requested additionnl: information for yout s¢cond subm:ssmn

An NNDGJ Tnitial Eligibility Deterrnination is based onthe documeﬁts -provided, which NNDGJ‘ will-assume are trie, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program chanpe in any materizl way afer the injtial defermination; the requestor must seck the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Pro;ect or Program as it velates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use ~ it docs not seeve os an opinion 83 1o whether ornot (he Projeci or ngram should be funded, nor does it serve

as-an epinion s to.whether or.not thie smount requested is reasonuble of accurite,

Pige 2 of 2



| APPENDIXA

THENAVAJONATION .
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEBT FORM & EXPENDHURE PLAN
| FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 4. identification of parties, _ _ _ _ _
g PR, o Chilchinbeto Chapter - _ mm4-11-2923 |
%ﬁ’g Box 1681 _ ' e - phobemdk 923*697-5330 i
. Kaxenta.AﬁzonaSBO% b e e e o WebSRB (e S ._._;’P..@L'W.am
This Form prepared by: Eugeneaadonie e MQZS—GQT-SBM e
Eugens Badonla. cm%ﬁn G - - m@ggﬂ@mﬂ%ggm _
Titeandypa ot Project: | Contracmal for ground prep for housing ; and operaﬁonal service,
CraplerPresdent | _PaulMadson YT W_"mﬂm@@%@% -
Chaplar Vico-President:, Thﬂmas Bradier_ e = e OB oralt 9284288572 irsdlley@nantaantiony
CrpurSewiy:  VirginaWhite phonad gt 928-349:2648 Vigiechinla@yshoo.com
CroptorTraewer . Virginla White _ - piunogenatt 928-348.2848 viglachinlo@yehooicom
ChaplerManageror G0 EUgENS Badonie . . Phino&emst 926-203-8518 ebadonia@nnchaptars.cry
Dotcnpaser SaEh Hamen m&mma@zfmum@mm org
mmdmwwmmwmﬂwmﬁ@mm WWWW"“WW‘”E“% .
., MRtEeontheNavojo Natlon Source Uist. L o 0] documetatiached
Amatnt of FRF requastod: 5500.00800 FRFNEW May 1 15 2023 - May 15, 2024 .

mmmwmm
Puit2, ExpanﬂMPiandatalls. '

Describo the andior Ehawed. mmwmwﬁwmww !?mlmﬁn tobe '
B e e e i

changes the' chapter made to the previous hnus!ng request were a resu!t cf the ARPA housing

ng available to individual chapters. Now, the chapter will nead groundwork for ten {10) housas
0 complele. pnaf» work, the chapter may use general contractors or contractuat services for
equipmant renta haut!ng grave}, piping, foundation, supplies, or personinel. Any cost saved, the
chapter will purchase one additional house for one remaining unhousad individual. Many of mase
unhousad peop!e wers compmrMsed with COVID-19to. nve wiih other penp!a EI l .

b) Explat huwma amor Proje vﬂlbmﬁtmm wﬂn

T o--;":" 'E-!m i3 lo— £ ‘eﬂd'o i':‘:" i"’(o 5 "]! l waly iy il l' 0
many paop!a Ilve!npcorand uriheaithy conditions. Famﬂiesamfomedtoraisaﬂ:elrhds Invary
dilapidated dweliing that their parants built In 1840, the 50, or the 60s. The project will definitely
raduce the poor living conditions and tfansiﬂonfammes tmomhomuﬁﬂmmpe«rfoundaﬁons.and
amenities: The longelvity of these homes: remains useful in this envimnmant ‘depending on how well

the ground prep Is put together. I3 document sttached
¢ Ammwmmmmmmummamwmmmdmm Distlose any challanges
( ’mmpmmﬁummmamwmfmmbymmm m4wmmﬁymmmmmmmmw
orf-'met(s)byummharm 2026;
~Pagotof2. -




- - APPENDIXA
The only thing that will challenge ihe iamely completaon will be the late appropnataon of fundsinto the
chapter account so funds-could be expended soon. I ihss does not happen, then’ the chapter will have
to deai wilh the pnce incregse as we wait foo fong, ﬂu& 7(’ P Y s ’, g . i ("*f /5 sy

The ﬁme Tee %spnyccf!ﬁ oneyw #‘m M@{fﬁ AoL>

/
HMaq 1S, 20 ‘2"’{ o .. o E] documenlat!ached

{ﬁ) Iden!zfy who will he resyonsabla for implementing the P:agra;n’or H’GJECI _ . o
The Chapler Administration will be responsible o put {his program and 1he project iogalher They wil
do the plan to.engage a contractual assignmenits, trenching,. piping, and make the neccessary supply

purchases
R | documenl atlached
{€) Explain wha viil be respons:ble for o operanons and maintenance ccsts for the Prolect once compteted and havs such- cos!s will be funded

prospeclively: — -

The Chlichinbeto Chapler administration will get the funds deposited into the accoum They. wﬂl
drawdown the funds upon needed on the groundwork; hiring a 1ractor consullant dothe purchasing,
and Jayout the groundwork, : 0 document attached

m State-which of the 86 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenaﬂuré ca!egones in !he aﬂachéd U 5. Bepariment iof lha Treasury Appendtx 1 lssung the
proposed Program or Project fafls under, and empfann the-reasonviy.

- - : —_ - - - e : -

3.11 - Long Term ~ Housing Security: Sevices for unhoused persons - In order !o prowde for the
unhoused person, the house must be well secured and viable to withstand the wind and the
fainslorms. That's the reason why the ground prep is veryimportant, These homes have tobg very -
secured for he house so they will last a Jong time.

[7 document atiached

Part3. Additional documents.

List here all additional supp:_wrlmg documenls atlached :o this FRF Expenditure Pian (or md‘cate NfA}
Resolution is atlached 1o the packet,

/-'Esit:haﬁier Resalution allacheg

Partd. Affirmation by Fundmg Reciplent.

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipl of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the knpiemenlahog ofthis FRF- Expenduure Plan sha!# bein acoortiance
with Resoluton No. GJY<41-21. the ARP;} ARPA ?.eguiatms andwith all applicable federrl afsd Navap Nation laws. feguialrons and pdlicies:

Chaplers

- @"ﬂh— V""-’ o W—"‘—' Aﬁpro'.'edbv -/‘;'/ /""

vd

T kSR A -"r.."! s:;:s.‘m TORER v Bk ey,

( v
w,'tc.,—{ J.’-p g T R S App'ovedb) M .:;nam -uﬂvq-‘ ﬁ“’

A L A RN LEC
pravedmsmml —ani ,/ _,.»-'a—-"’
for Revisw, - -“'5“

sightere 2 20D

Approved by: &

-Page 20f 2-



Page | of i

BUDGET FORM 1

THE NAVAJO NATION
PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

ry 2023

NPARY I. Business Unit No.: New Program Title: Chilchinbeto Pgroundwork prep and purchases Division/Branch:  Div. of Comm. Development
Prepared By: Eugene Badonie Phone No.: 928-657-5681 Email Address: shadomnedinmechaples o
Fiscal Year % of Fund (A (B) ()
PART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Merm Amount | Total |  PARTII. BUDGET SUMMARY Type  NNC Approved Difference or
IARPA - Fiscal Recovery Fund 515723 - 5115024 500.000.00 | 100% Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Tolal
2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeling Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communicalions and Ulilities
5000 Repairs and Maintenance A
6500 Contractual Services —6& 500000 7 [500,008
7000 Special Transactions
8000 Public Assistance A o0 Al Soxo,000 Sai)nw"l& 3
9000 Capilal Qullay
9500 Malching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 500.000 00 500.000
|PART Iv. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) {E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: A ath M
TOTAL:| $500,00000 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeled: o At B g
PART V. |HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE. -
sugnmtensy: James Adakai, Division Deputy Director approvep By: Calvin Castillo, Division Director
Program Manager’'s Printed Name Division Director { Branch Chicf's Printed Name
James F. Adakai Soutssm ane’ s = e yfec/iors
T Piogram WManagers signatore and Dale Division Direclor I Branch Chiel's Signalure and Dale

o



| THE NAVAJO NATION page 2 of 4
v 2025 _ PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

fPART1, PROGRAM INFORIATION:

Business UnitNo: tew Program NimefTitle: Chilchinbn’tﬁ Groundwork prip and purchases

[PARTH. FLAN OF GPERATIONIRESOLUTION RURBER/FURFOSE OF PROGRAM: - _ _
Chichisbeta Chapter Resoluton # CCH. (4:01-2020F  AMENDING THE RESOLUTION =CCH:10.07.2022A AND APPROVING TO USE THE $500.003.60 TO PERFORM THE GROUND
PREP FOR HEV ARPA HOUSIHG. _ _

[PART i, PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIAC ' AR Tnd QIR WaOIR 3k OIR
' . : Goat | Aciual | Geal | Aceal | Goal | Atum | Goal | Aciwdl

% Gual Statement:
Tngei!begwm:f*mkpfemmsﬂnfmcmnmg(m)fcnunic! hnusmg 1 : i 1 3
Program Pedormance MeasurelObjective: - . o e . L
Houses it hase siable ioundation, focting, and feveled. . | . i I . | I ] ) l ) I i |
2 Goa) Slatement: . S ' ' ' : . S " .
Toyhave ulity n plice for {10) ten und of houses _ .} ! _ 1 i
_ Program Pedormance MedsurelObjective: o _ ) . _ _ _
: na’}mh*ﬁhaveumyleaﬂvimmem : ' N l | ' ] ' I . ] l L l l ' m
3. Goal Statement:: : o ' ' : '
* A droundeork d dons apprpnataly ) ) 1 . S o i
Program Performance MeastrefObjoctive: ' ' o

& Goal Stitement: -

 Progtant Pedormanc Measure/Objective:

" 5, Goal Statement: -

Il Program Performance h!basuiciﬂbjéc{ive:

| o
ﬂPART T, THEREBY ACK!IOWLEDGETHAT TRE ABQVE HIFQRMATION HAS' EEEN THDR{'}UGHL\' REVIEWED. K

oy Adekas, Depdhy Dive choy’
’ Pregram Mar:agef's Punled Hame :

a—- R el
Ptogramr{ r’sSrgnalurcnmst -

‘St eovkoonsip e b - RS MR R TSRO FRNR! SO N N

 —— l li_} _' T

Par®



Fy 105

THE NAVAJO NATION

Page ___ of
DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
IPART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: )
Program Name/Title: 'Jn: | chuin poto Ul@tmjudl/- (’({{) Mk \?U\VW Business Unit No.: Mew
PAR;)II. DETAILED BUDGET:
{ (B) (€) (D)
Total by Total by
Object ; i S DETAILED MAJOR
Gl Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
{LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
000 | Publie Asistance S0, 00@
¥1v0 | gntities aaadie s
X785 - Enhty Cwants

TOTAL| SO0, 9@ -




THE NAVAIO NATION Page _{of_ﬂ{

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
{IPART 1. Business Uni o New PART 1l Preject Informztion
Project Tt Chikchinbeto -Ground prep , Project Type:  Groundwork prop
Froject Deseription The contractor wil roush grad the ground, Set foundations, &nd trench and instell the utfities for (10) unit of housing. Planned Start Dale: 15-May-23
Plamned End Daler  15-May-24
Check ons bac: @orginaibudget  ClBudgntRevision  [JbudgetRealiocation [ Buget Modication Project Manager; Egane Badonla
lPAR:éIlL sn mlrmw. Usa Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to contpiale tha Information befow. 0= Oct; 3 = Nov; D =Dee, ets. Expectod Compialon Date
3 Pien, Dasign, Cansinil, Equlp _ 2 2 proloct excoeds 8 FY Q.
or Fumnish, 1al i, Znd Ctr, 3l Oty 4t O 15t O 2l Q. oy, | dhew 15-May-24
_ ONDJFMAIMJJuiASONDJFMAMJJUIASONBJF_M
Call for bid ard salaciion Xk I Ix
164 process LI ' .
Contruciion begins S _ '
_ Closeout projet ) i I
i
it
lrmm 3 s 3 3 3 3 s 5 PROJECT TOTAL
Expeced Quartery Exponditunes 10000000 § 10000000 | 10000000 200,00000 $560.000.00

FOROMBUSEONLY: Resolution Ko: FMISSelUp Date: - Compary No: OMB Anaiyst:




Bhaed . . . . None
Chilchinbeto chapter
“Home of the Warld's Largest Navalo Rug”

P. 0. Box 1681, Hayenta, AZ 86033, East Highway 160 Navajo Rfa. 50
phone: {928) 657.5650/5681 Fax (928) 697-56971 chilchinheto® niavalachaptsrs ey

Paul Madeon- PRESIDENT - Thomat Bradley-VICE PRESIDENT -Virpinia White-SEC TREAY, 7,
Bathert Blg- GRAZING OFFICIAL - Nathaniel Brown.COUNCIL DELEGATE ‘7_

RESOLUTION OF CHILCHINBETO CHAPTER OF THE NAVAJO NATION
Resolution # CCH-04-01-2023F

AMENDING THE RESOLUTION # CCH-10.07-2022A AND APPROVING TO USE THE
5$500.000.00 TO PEFORM THE GROUND PREP FROM NEW ARPA HOUSING.

WHEREAS:

L Pursuant te 26 NN.C., Section 3 (A) the Chilchinbeto Chapter is a duly recognized centificd
chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed a1 11 N.NLC., part 1, scetion 10, and

2 Pursuant to 26 N.N.C.. Section 1 (B) Chilchinbeto Chapter is vested with the authority to review
all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate correction when necessary and make
recomenendation to the Navajo Nation and other local agencies for appropriate actions. and

3. The Chilchinbeto Chapter has been dllocated 10 units of new housing for unhoused individuals.
and there is a need to perform ground prep, rough grading and excavation, site design, plah the
accessibility of wility, build foundation and footings, dig water line, sewage line, and other-construction
prep needed, and

4, Chilchinbeto Chapter does not have equipment necessary for this ground prep so contractors and
equipment rental may bé required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. Chilchinbeto Chapter hereby approve to use the ARPA Delegate Region funds of $500,000.00 1oward
the cost te perform and complete the ground prep, rough grading and excavation, cleor the kand,
waterline, sewer line, foundation and footings, equipment rental and

2. Chilchinbeto Chapter affinms that the Chapter will only use awarded funds in compliance with the
ARPA, the ARPA Regulations, and all other applicable Navajo Nation and Federal laws and
repulations,

CERTIFICATION

We hereby cenify that the foregoing resolution was considered at a duly called Special meeting ar.
‘Chilchinbeto Chaptér, Navajo Nation, at which time a quorum was present and the same was passed by a
voteof ) fp _infavor, £ ¢ opposed.and __ D2~ abstained, this 01% day-of April, 2023,

Motioned By: E:—fdg 25 L Z ggdgzzm Seconded By: ??f’/-»éf }‘lﬁbb"-ﬁb{
M7 Paul Madson. Piesidemt Mr. Thomas Brad

-—

- . -

DA
Ms. Virginis White, Secretary/Treasurer





